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APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BMsB)



	B1
	Review of Performance of the 

Company and its  Principal  Subsidiaries


	
	The Group’s revenue for the first quarter ended 31 March 2009 (“Q1”) was RM24.69 million, 45.6% lower than RM45.36 million recorded in the previous corresponding quarter.   

The Group registered a pre-tax loss of RM4.47 million in Q1 as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM4.12 million registered in the previous corresponding quarter.   

The Company reported a pre-tax loss of RM4.02 million in Q1 as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM4.32 million registered in the previous corresponding quarter. Sharp contraction in steel demand and prices had slashed product margins, causing the Company to incur a pre-tax loss.       

The Company’s principal subsidiary, Amalgamated Industrial Stainless Steel (1987) Sdn Bhd (“AISS”), registered a pre-tax loss of RM0.41 million in Q1, as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM0.24 million recorded in the previous corresponding quarter. Continual low product prices coupled with poor demand had contributed to AISS’ adverse performance.   

The Company’s other subsidiary, Amalgamated Industrial Marketing Sdn Bhd, reported a pre-tax loss of RM0.04 million in Q1 as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM0.04 million achieved in the previous corresponding quarter. Low product prices had attributed to the unfavourable performance. 


	B2
	Material  Changes  in  the  Quarterly  Results
Compared  to  the  Results  of  the  Preceding Quarter



	
	The Group reported higher revenue of RM24.69 million in Q1 as compared to the immediate preceding quarter (Q4) of RM19.35 million. Sales revenue increased mainly due to some improvement in sales volume. 
The Group reported a pre-tax loss of RM4.47 million in Q1 as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM7.40 million recorded in Q4. The environment of continuous declining steel prices had contributed to the adverse performance. 



	B3
	Current  Year  Prospects


	
	There are some signs that the domestic price of steel material is bottoming during the second quarter of the current financial year. Product prices are no longer falling and there are also signs that the steel pipe producers are compelled to lift their product prices to curb the continual adverse product margins.   
Depending on the speed the Government implements the various stimulus packages which will help raise domestic demand for steel products, the directors anticipates some business improvements during the second half of the current financial year.          



	B4
	Profit  Forecast  or  Profit  Guarantee



	
	This is not applicable to the Group.



	B5
	Taxation

	
	
	3 months ended
	3 months ended

	
	
	31.03.2009
	31.03.2008
	31.03.2009
	31.03.2008

	
	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM


	
	In respect of :- 

 current period                   
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	 -   income tax
	-
	
	71,886
	
	-
	
	71,886


	
	 -  deferred tax           
	(1,091,837)


	
	917,537
	
	(1,091,837)
	
	917,537

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    
	
	(1,091,837)
	
	989,423
	
	(1,091,837)
	
	989,423


	
	The Company and its subsidiaries reported losses for the financial period ended 31 March 2009 and their losses are available for utilization against future taxable profit.     
                                 

	B6
	Profits / (Losses) on  Sale  of  Unquoted  Investments  and  Properties



	
	There was no sale of investments and properties for the quarter.



	B7
	Purchase  or  Disposal  of   Quoted  Securities



	
	There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the quarter.



	B8
	Status  of  Corporate  Proposals



	
	On 6 April 2009, the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Amalgamated Industrial Marketing Sdn Bhd, had subscribed for a 30% equity interest representing 3 ordinary shares of RM1 each in the initial issued and paid-up share capital of Nusajaya Steel Sdn Bhd (“NS”). NS is currently dormant and any future business development has been postponed until there is better visibility in market conditions. 


	B9
	Group  Borrowings  and  Debt  Securities



	
	The total Group borrowings of RM60.23 million are unsecured, covered by way of negative pledges, short term and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.



	B10
	Off  Balance  Sheet  Financial  Instruments



	
	The Group did not have any financial instrument with off-balance sheet risk as at 31 March 2009.



	B11
	Pending  Material  Litigation



	
	There was no pending material litigation for the quarter.



	B12
	Dividend Payable 



	
	An interim dividend has not been declared for the financial period ended 31 March 2009 (31 March 2008 : Nil).     



	B13


	Earnings per Share

	
	
	3 months ended
	3 months ended

	
	
	31.03.2009
	31.03.2008
	31.03.2009
	31.03.2008

	a)
	Basic (loss)/earnings

per share
	
	
	
	

	
	Net (loss)/profit for the period (RM)
	(3,381,026)
	3,125,525
	(3,381,026)
	3,125,525



	
	Weighted average

number of ordinary

shares in issue


	115,484,875
	115,913,275
	115,484,875
	115,913,275

	
	Basic (loss)/earnings per share (Sen)


	(2.93)


	2.70
	(2.93)


	2.70

	
	
	
	
	
	

	b)
	Diluted earnings

per share
	
	
	
	


            This is not applicable to the Group.
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